## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM806237

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
	Corrective Assignment to correct the The Conveying Party previously recorded on Reel 007013 Frame 0951. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill to ACCESS 2.0, LLC.		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Insolvency Services Group, Inc.		06/17/2020	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCESS 2.0, LLC
Street Address:	2305 HISTORICAL DECATUR ROAD, SUITE 100
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92106
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3833434	ACCESS DESTINATION SERVICES	
Registration Number:	4229859	ACCESS	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7609428505

Email: nicole@coastlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Nicole S. Blakely

Address Line 1: 1140 South Coast Highway 101 Address Line 4: Encinitas, CALIFORNIA 92024

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole S. Blakely
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole S. Blakely/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=ISG Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page1.tif source=ISG Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page2.tif source=ISG Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008053 FRAME: 0001

900768822

source=ISG Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page4.tif source=ISG Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page5.tif source=ISG Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page6.tif source=Cover Page of the Original Incorrect Assignment#page1.tif source=Cover Page of the Original Incorrect Assignment#page2.tif

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM589510

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Insolvency Services, Inc		06/17/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCESS 2.0, LLC	
Doing Business As:	ACCESS Destination Services	
Street Address:	2305 HISTORICAL DECATUR ROAD	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92106	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3833434	ACCESS DESTINATION SERVICES	
Registration Number:	4229859	ACCESS	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7609428505

Email: nicole@coastlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Nicole S. Blakely

1140 South Coast Highway 101 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Encinitas, CALIFORNIA 92024

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole S. Blakely
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole S. Blakely/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2020

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=IGS Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page1.tif source=IGS Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page2.tif source=IGS Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008053 FRAME: 0003

900561774

source=IGS Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page4.tif source=IGS Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page5.tif source=IGS Assignment to ACCESS 2.0 (6.17.20) 4825-0415-2006 v.1#page6.tif

#### **EXHIBIT C**

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of June 17, 2020, by and between Insolvency Services Group, Inc., solely in its capacity as the assignee for the benefit of the creditors of Access Companies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Access Destination Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller"), to ACCESS 2.0, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer"). Buyer and Seller may be referred to in this Assignment each as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 17, 2020 ("<u>Agreement</u>"). The terms of the Agreement are incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms that are used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of the Agreement, the Parties agreed that Seller would transfer, or cause to be transferred, to Buyer the Intellectual Property set forth in the Agreement, including but not limited to domain names, trademarks and applications and registrations therefor set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Purchased Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Seller has agreed, among other things, to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver, and Buyer has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept, the Acquired Assets, in each case all upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section of the Agreement, Seller desires to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer all Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements and covenants hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Seller and Buyer hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. On and subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property which includes the Purchased Trademarks, which is included within, or which is a part of, the Acquired Assets, the same to be owned or licensed (as applicable), held and enjoyed by Buyer for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Intellectual Property is or may be licensed, granted or reissued as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery not been made (excluding any actions by Buyer following such sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery); together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of such Intellectual Property, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other

legal representatives. Seller acknowledges that it shall have no further rights to such Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, any licenses to such Intellectual Property, or the rights to create derivative works therefrom, and that any further modification, improvement or invention by Buyer based on or in connection with such Intellectual Property will be solely owned by Buyer. Nothing contained herein shall grant or assign to Buyer any rights or interest in any of the Excluded Assets, or otherwise constitute a conveyance of rights which is greater than contemplated in the Agreement. This assignment of such Intellectual Property is on an "as-is where is" basis with no representations or warranties, either express or implied, of any type or kind whatsoever, express or implied, as more particularly specified in the Agreement and except as otherwise provided in the Agreement.

- 2. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Seller hereby constitutes and appoints Buyer as Seller's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Seller's name and stead, for the sole and only purpose of executing, acknowledging and delivering any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Buyer or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. Seller hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable. Buyer shall in no event whatsoever take any action which (i) imposes or has the potential to impose any financial obligation or any liability upon Seller, or (ii) causes Seller to be designated or named as a party to any lawsuit or other legal proceeding without first obtaining Seller's prior written consent, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as granting Buyer the authority to do so.
- **3.** Recording. Buyer may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with comparable offices in other jurisdictions throughout the world, as well as with any other United States or foreign government office as may be necessary or appropriate.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at Buyer's reasonable request and without further consideration therefor, Seller agrees that it will execute and deliver to Buyer such other instruments of sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery, provide such materials and information and take such other actions, as may reasonably be necessary in order more effectively to assign, transfer and convey unto Buyer, or confirm Buyer's title or rights in or to, all of the Intellectual Property assigned, transferred and conveyed by Seller to Buyer pursuant hereto, to put Buyer in actual possession and control of the Intellectual Property assigned, transferred and conveyed by Seller to Buyer pursuant hereto to the full extent permitted by applicable law, and to assist Buyer in exercising and enjoying all rights and benefits appurtenant thereto, provided that Seller shall not be required to incur any expense or liability in connection therewith.
- 5. <u>Conflict with Agreement</u>. Buyer and Seller hereby acknowledge and agree that the provisions of this Assignment shall not limit nor enlarge the full force and effect of the terms and provisions of the Agreement, and that in the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Agreement shall prevail, govern and control in all respects without limitation.
- **6.** <u>Amendments; Waiver.</u> This Assignment may not be amended, modified or supplemented except (a) by an instrument in writing signed by, or on behalf of, the parties hereto or (b) by a waiver. Any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set forth in an instrument

in writing signed by the party to be bound thereby. Any waiver of any term or condition shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach or a subsequent waiver of the same term or condition, or a waiver of any other term or condition, of this Assignment. The failure of any party to assert any of its rights hereunder shall not constitute a waiver of any of such rights.

- 7. <u>Headings; Interpretation</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Assignment are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the meaning, construction or interpretation of this Assignment. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Assignment. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Assignment shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Assignment.
- 8. Severability. If any term or other provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any Law or public policy, all other terms and provisions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.
- 9. <u>Assignment</u>. This Assignment shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 10. Governing Law. IN ALL RESPECTS, INCLUDING ALL MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION, VALIDITY AND PERFORMANCE, THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF EACH PARTY ARISING HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED IN AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PRINCIPLES THEREOF REGARDING CONFLICT OF LAWS.
- 11. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, (including via telecopied or electronically transmitted (including .pdf) signature pages) and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signatures on next page]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Buyer and Seller have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

### **BUYER:**

ACCESS 2.0, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Heidi Brown

Name: Heidi Brown Title: Manager

## **SELLER:**

INSOLVENCY SERVICES GROUP, INC.,

a California corporation, solely in its capacity as assignee under a general assignment for the benefit of creditors of Access Companies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Access Destination Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Joel Weinberg Title: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

### **BUYER:**

ACCESS 2.0, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Heidi Brown Title: Manager

## **SELLER:**

INSOLVENCY SERVICES GROUP, INC., a California corporation, solely in its capacity as assignee under a general assignment for the benefit of creditors of Access Companies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Access Destination Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name: Joel Weinberg
Title: President

# SCHEDULE A Trademarks

MARK	REGISTRATION / SERIAL NUMBER	COUNTRY	HOLDER
Access Destination Services	1410082	Mexico	ACCESS
			Destination Services, LLC
ACCESS	1629682	Canada	ACCESS
ACCESS	1029002	Canada	Destination
			Services, LLC
Access Destination Services	1629688	Canada	ACCESS
recess Destination Services	1027000	Canada	Destination
			Services, LLC
ACCESS	011876109	European Union	ACCESS
110000	0110,010,		Destination
			Services, LLC
Access Destination Services	011876133	European Union	ACCESS
			Destination
			Services, LLC
Access	4229859	United States	ACCESS
			Destination
			Services, LLC
Access Destination Services	3833434	United States	ACCESS
			Destination
			Services, LLC
Shared Experiences. Inspired	Common Law	United States	ACCESS
People			Destination
			Services, LLC
	Common Law	United States	ACCESS
			Destination
Shared Experiences Inapped People*			Services, LLC
ACCESS (combined with any	Common Law	United States	ACCESS
geographical area)			Destination
			Services, LLC
DOMAIN NAME:			
accessdmc.com			
acceptanie.com			

**RECORDED: 04/26/2023**